
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

4 November 2021 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Control Committee will be 
held REMOTELY VIA VIDEO-CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 
10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Personal Matters  

 
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

 
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

13 October 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 15 - 44) 
 

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
45 - 52) 
 

8.   Appeals (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Control Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE held remotely by video-
conference on   

Wednesday, 13 October 2021 
 

Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan Davies, Ceredig Davies,   
Gethin Davies,  Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies,  Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards,  
Rhodri Evans,  Paul Hinge, Catherine Hughes , Gwyn James,  Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, 
Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason , Rowland Rees-Evans and Wyn Thomas  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Endaf Edwards  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer- Economy & 
Regeneration, Ms Elin Prysor- Corporate Lead Officer- Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager, Ms Nia Jones – Corporate Manger – 
Democratic Services and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
         (10:00am –12:45pm) 
 
 1    Personal 
       The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. Members thanked Mrs Gwennan Jenkins 
  and Mr Gwion Dafydd for their work during their time with the planning service and 
  wished them well in their future careers.  Congratulations was extended to Councillor 
  Rowland Rees-Evans daughter on being admitted to the Law Society.  

 
  2      Apologies 
         Councillor Peter Davies MBE apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
   
  3     Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 

   Councillor Endaf Edwards declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application 
A210575 

 
 Councillor Odwyn Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application 

A210121. 
 
 Councillor Ceredig Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application  
 A201050. 
 
 Mr Russell Hughes Pickering declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application  
 A210077. 

         
 4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 September 2021 
  It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 08 
  September 2021 
 
  Matters arising 
  None. 
 
 5  Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and 
 Regeneration  on the following planning applications which had been considered at a 
 previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 

 
 
  
 A200862 Erection of a dwelling, Tycoch, Trefenter, Aberystwyth 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 for an affordable dwelling. 
 
 
 Members were of the opinion that the application could be approved for the following
 reasons:- 
 

  In terms of meeting the policy criteria in relation to its location, Members were of the 
opinion that the application site was considered to be in Trefenter which was a 
recognised settlement.  

  Whilst there were a limited number of dwellings in the immediate area with no clear 
built-up area, it was made up of a small number of groups of houses that form a 
settlement.  

   Development of a small gap, adjacent to an existing dwelling and in close proximity to 
others, would not be ‘open countryside’ in the sense of undulating fields and an 
uninterrupted landscape but one that conforms and respects the character of the 
settlement.  

  There were two properties to the north of the application site and a cluster of properties 
nearby. The Panel was of the opinion that the settlement was a community rather than 
village based which was a recognised settlement even if dwellings were dispersed. 

  This application was an affordable dwelling which was welcomed within this settlement 

 The dwelling location followed the pattern of original dwellings in Ceredigion, and 
Planning Policy Wales stated that there was discretion with the planning authority to 
consider this 

 _____________________________________________________________________ 
  

 A201050 Erection of a dwelling to include installation of vehicular access and treatment 
 plant, Land Adjacent To Awel Y Mynydd, Pisgah, Aberystwyth 
 
 To DEFER determination of the application in order to allow for the submission and 
 consideration of revised plans for an affordable dwelling, with the Corporate Lead Officer 
 for Economy and Regeneration being authorised to approve the application if the plans for 
 an affordable home are acceptable and to refuse if negotiations fail.  
 If approved, the permission would also be subject to a S.106 to secure the affordable home 
 in perpetuity.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 A210077 Demolition of existing stables building and erection of a residential dwelling, 
 including parking, landscaping and ancillary works, Land at Tyn-y-Cae, Talybont 
 
 To REFUSE the application as being contrary to policies S01, S04, S05 of the Ceredigion 
 Local Development Plan 2007 -2022. 
 
 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      

Applications 
 Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer  

Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 

 
 Representation from Mr Laurence Akerman (Objector) was made in person 
 and a letter from Mr Rhys ap Dylan (Agent) was read out on his behalf at the 
 committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational 
 procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control 
 Committee in response to Covid-19 

Page 4



 

 
 A200906 Conversion, extension and alterations of existing dwelling to 
 provide 4 self contained flats, 1 Castle Terrace, South Road, Aberystwyth 
  

To DEFER determination of the application for one month to allow further time or a 
‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by Members, and for officers to visit the 
site and obtain further information/photographs/videos to address these points prior to 
further consideration of the application. 

 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
 
  
 A210121 Erection of an agricultural farm building, Abermarlais, Cellan, 
 Lampeter 
 
 To DEFER determination of the application for one month in order to obtain 
 further information to consider the application. Members specifically required 
 additional information in relation to why a second farm building was required 
 on the holding, along with justification as to why the proposed building 
 needed to be sited away from the existing farm yard.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 A210575 Re-surfacing of the existing car park, allocation of 30 parking 
 spaces for the hotel (as required under condition 4 of planning permission 
 A190141) and associated works, St Michael's Church Car Park, Laura Place, 
 Aberystwyth 
 
 To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
 _____________________________________________________________ 
     

7  Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and          
   Regeneration:- 

  It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the  
  Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration 

 

 8     Planning Appeals 
     To note the planning appeals decisions received.  
 
 

 
Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 10 November 2021 
 
         Chairman:-____________________ 
 
          Date:_______________ 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A210121 05-02-2021
Mr E
Davies

Erection of an
agricultural farm building

Abermarlais, Cellan,
Lampeter, SA48 8JD

Refuse

                             2 / 49Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A210121

                             3 / 49Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210121

Derbyniwyd / Received 05-02-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of an agricultural farm building

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Abermarlais, Cellan, Lampeter, SA48 8JD

Math o Gais / Application Type Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr E Davies, Abermarlais, Cellan, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48 8JD

Asiant / Agent Mr A Morgan (Mesur), 16 Station Terrace, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48
7HH

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Mae safle'r cais y
[...]
e proposed building. The agent has provided
the following reasons as to why the proposed agricultural building is sited away from the existing agricultural building:

1. The shed will store feed and hay to serve animals on the land where it is to be built
2. The water from rain will be used for animal drinking water.
3. Farmer would like to reduce his transportation of goods back and forth from the main farm
4. Would like to utilise current access to highway without creating new opening in fence line.

RECOMMENDATION:

The application be refused for the following reason:

1. The siting of the proposed building is considered unacceptable and contrary to Policies S04 and DM06 of the LDP and
TAN 6 as it is not located adjacent to the existing built form and is within an open countryside location. 

 

                             9 / 49Page 14



2. Prif Eitemau/Main Items

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A210387 16-04-2021
Mr E
Jenkins

Proposed affordable
dwelling to include
installation of vehicular
access and package
treatment plant.

Land adjacent to
Glownant, Talsarn, SA48
8QE

Refuse

2 A210463 07-05-2021 Mr S Crane
Proposed erection of a
single storey dwelling.

Land At Woodcroft Capel
Dewi, Aberystwyth,
SY23 3HR

Refuse

3 A210464 10-05-2021
Ms Naomi
Mudie

Erection of steel framed
storage shed to be used
for the storage of
machinery and fodder. 

Tyncelyn Fields,
Llangeitho, Tregaron,
SY25 6QL

Refuse

4 A210468 11-05-2021

Mr and Mrs
Arwyn &
Rhian
Jones

Proposed extension and
alterations to dwelling to
include removal of single
storey element of
dwelling.

16 Pen-y-graig,
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 2JA

Approve Subject to
Conditions

                            10 / 49Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2.1. A210387

                            11 / 49Page 16



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210387

Derbyniwyd / Received 16-04-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of vehicular access and package
treatment plant.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Land adjacent to Glownant, Talsarn, SA48 8QE

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr E Jenkins, Llechwedderi Uchaf, Llanwnnen, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48 7LF

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5ED

Y SAFLE A HANES  PERTHNASOL

Mae safle’r cais yn ymwneud â chae amaethyddol wedi’i leoli rhyw 2.2km o bentref Talsarn. Nid oes hanes cynllunio
perthnasol yn perthyn i safle’r cais.

MANYLION Y DATBLYGIAD

Gofynnir am ganiatâd cynllunio llawn i godi annedd fforddiadwy ynghyd â mynediad a chyfleuster parod i drin carthion.
Bwriedir i’r annedd fesur 11.5m wrth 8.55m gan ddarparu ôl troed o rhyw 98 metr sgwâr. Darperir ar gyfer ystafell fyw,
cegin/ystafell fwyta cynllun agored, swyddfa, cegin fach ac ystafell ymolchi ar y llawr gwaelod.  Bwriedir i’r llawr cyntaf, sydd
ag ôl troed o 57 metr sgwâr, ddarparu tair ystafell wely ac ystafell ymolchi. Mae’r mynediad arfaethedig ar yr ystlyslun. Mae’r
wedd flaen i gael tair ffenestr ddormer ar y llawr cyntaf.

Mae deunyddiau’r annedd arfaethedig yn cynnwys waliau llyfn wedi’u rendro a’u peintio, a godreon bric; ffenestri, drysau,
ffasgiâu a soffitiau uPVC llwyd tywyll ynghyd â tho o lechi naturiol.   Mae uchder yr annedd yn rhyw 2.8m i’r bondo a 6.6m i’r
crib to.

POLISÏAU A CHANLLAWIAU CYNLLUNIO PERTHNASOL

Polisi Cynllunio Cenedlaethol Perthnasol

Cymru'r Dyfodol: Y Cynllun Cenedlaethol 2040

Polisi Cynllunio Cymru (Rhifyn 11, Chwefror 2021)

TAN12 - Dylunio (2016)

TAN2 - Cynllunio a Thai Fforddiadwy (2006)

TAN5 - Cynllunio a Chadwraeth Natur (2009)

 

 Mae’r polisïau a ganlyn o’r Cynllun Datblygu Lleol yn berthnasol wrth wneud penderfyniad ynghylch y cais hwn: 

S01 Twf Cynaliadwy

S04: Datblygu Mewn Aneddiadau Cyswllt a Lleoliadau Erail
[...]
04-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of vehicular access and package
treatment plant.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Land adjacent to Glownant, Talsarn, SA48 8QE

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr E Jenkins, Llechwedderi Uchaf, Llanwnnen, Lampeter, Ceredigion, SA48 7LF

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

The application site relates to an agricultural field located approximately 2.2km from the village of Talsarn. The application
site has no relevant planning history. 

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of an affordable dwelling along with an access and package treatment
plant. The dwelling is proposed to measure 11.5m by 8.55m providing a footprint of approximately 98sqm. The ground floor
is to accommodate a living room, open plan kitchen/dining, home office, utility and bathroom. The first floor, which has a
footprint of 57sqm is proposed to accommodate three bedrooms and a bathroom. The access is proposed to be on the side
elevation. The front elevation is to have three dormer windows on the first floor. 

The materials of the proposed dwelling are to include smooth painted render walls with a brick plinth; anthracite grey uPVC
windows, doors, fascias and soffits along with a natural slate roof. The height of the dwelling is approximately 2.8m to eaves
and 6.6m to ridge. 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

Relevant National Planning Policy

Future Wales: The National Plan 2040
PPW Planning Policy Wales (edition 11, February 2021)
TAN12 Design (2016)
TAN2 Planning and Affordable Housing (2006)
TAN5 Nature Conservation and Planning (2009)

These Local Development Plan policies are applicable in the determination of this application:

S01 Sustainable Growth
S04 Development in Linked Settlements and Other Loc
[...]
wedodd wrthyf ei fod yn gwneud cais eto, felly nodyn yw hwn dim ond i ddweud fy mod yn cefnogi ei gais am
fýngalo 

(Nodir bod yr ymgeisydd wedi dweud o’r blaen wrth y Cynghorydd Roberts bod angen yr annedd ar gyfer ei rieni
oedrannus). 

ARGYMHELLIAD

GWRTHOD gan ei fod yn groes i bolisïau S01 ac S04 Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Ceredigion. 

                            22 / 49Page 27



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210463

Derbyniwyd / Received 07-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed erection of a single storey dwelling.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Land At Woodcroft Capel Dewi, Aberystwyth, SY23 3HR

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr S Crane, Woodcroft, Capel Dewi, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 3HR

Asiant / Agent Mr Byron Jenkins (Byron Jenkins Architectural Consultancy), Capel Afan, Llanafan,
Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4AY

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Capel Dewi is a small settlement situated approx 4.8km east of Aberystwyth. The village originally developed around the
cross roads with the main A4159 road, where a number of small cottages were built. Recent development has taken the
form of a linear of large bungalows and houses along the A4159 to the south of the village.

The application site is located adjacent to the southern extremity of the settlement, on the western side of the A4159 trunk
road, opposite the access road to Lovesgrove Farm. The application site is set back slightly from the main road. There are
Tree Preservation Orders along the frontage of the site and to the rear. The site currently consists of maintained grazing
land and is sandwiched between the property of Woodcroft and a stable block building further south. Further to the south is
the residential property known as the North Lodge. 

In terms of planning history there have been three previous applications for the erection of a dwelling on this particular site,
namely in 2012, 2014 and 2020. All applications were withdra
[...]
nclusion, irespective that the site is located within a settlement, the provision of an open market dwelling at this location
would be contrary to both local and national policies and it is recommended that the application be refused.

DELEGATED POWERS

The local Member for the Faenor Ward, Cllr J Roberts has requested the application be referred to the Development Control
Committee for consideration for the following reasons:-
- This application was withdrawn last time for a second time due to the applicant having to go into hospital;
- He is unable to go upstairs and requires a bungalow, I understand that his daughter will be moving into the main house to
be near him and to assist if help is required;
- He did not tell me that he was applying again so this note is simply to say that I support his application for a bungalow.

(It is noted that the applicant indicated previously to Cllr Roberts that the dwelling was required for the applicant's elderly
parents). 

RECOMMENDATION:

REFUSE as contrary to policy S01 and S04 of the Ceredigion Local Development Plan.

 

 

                            25 / 49Page 30



2.3. A210464

                            26 / 49Page 31



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210464

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of steel framed storage shed to be used for the storage of machinery and
fodder. 

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Tyncelyn Fields, Llangeitho, Tregaron, SY25 6QL

Math o Gais / Application Type Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Ms Naomi Mudie, Tyncelyn Fields Llangeitho, Llangeitho, SY25 6QL

Asiant / Agent Mr Graham Leaver (Egis Consultancy Ltd), Lowendel Cliffords Mesne, Newent,
Gloucester, GL18 1JT

Y SAFLE A’I HANES PERTHNASOL O RAN CYNLLUNIO

Cae amaethyddol agored yw’r safle dan sylw. Datblygwyd nifer o adeiladau anghyfreithlon ar y safle a hefyd lleolwyd
carafán yn anghyfreithlon ar y safle. Pan gynhaliwyd ymweliad â’r safle roedd peiriannau adeiladu yn amlwg. Mae ffeil
orfodae
[...]
 49Page 34



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210464

Derbyniwyd / Received 10-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Erection of steel framed storage shed to be used for the storage of machinery and
fodder. 

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Tyncelyn Fields, Llangeitho, Tregaron, SY25 6QL

Math o Gais / Application Type Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Ms Naomi Mudie, Tyncelyn Fields Llangeitho, Llangeitho, SY25 6QL

Asiant / Agent Mr Graham Leaver (Egis Consultancy Ltd), Lowendel Cliffords Mesne, Newent,
Gloucester, GL18 1JT

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The application site refers to an open area of agricultural field. Numerous buildings have unlawfully been developed on the
site, as well as the unlawful sting of a caravan. When a site visit was undertaken construction machinery was prevalent. An
enforcement file is open in regards to the unlawful development.

Planning History

A160747 - Prior approval application for the Erection of a storage building for agricultural contractor - Permission required
04/09/2016

A200963 - Prior approval application for the erection of storage shed - Permission required 18/12/2020

A210117 - Erection of a steel framed storage shed to be used for the storage of machinery and fodder – Refused
20/04/2021

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of an additional agricultural building.

The proposed shed is to measure 22.86m in length and 10.67m in width with an open lean-to measuring 22.86m by 7.32m
being positioned on the north east elevation. The building will have a height of 4.26mm to eaves and 5.18m to ridge. The
proposed shed is to be fully enclosed with double doors to the south east elevation. The materials are to be concrete
blockwork lower walls with corrugated steel walls and roof.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND GUIDANCE

- Future Wales: The National Plan 2040

- Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 2021)

These Local Development Plan policies are applicabl
[...]
LPA are of the opinion that
the proposed development is unacceptable due to there being a lack of justification for development at this location.
Additionally, the site is in a prominent location within the landscape and is considered to have a detrimental impact on the
landscape and character of the area.

ARGYMHELLIAD / RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse for the following reasons:.

1. The application fails to demonstrate a need for the proposed development in this location. Therefore there is not sufficient
justification for allowing development in the open countryside in line with national planning policy. The proposal is therefore
contrary to Technical Advice Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (2010).

2. The application site is located in a prominent location in the landscape away from any lawful built form. Therefore, the
siting and scale of the development is considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the landscape and
area. Consequently, the proposed development is contrary to Policies DM06 and DM17 of the Local Development Plan.

Delegated authority:

Cllr. Rhodri Davies has declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application and therefore the application must be
considered by the Development Control Committee. 

                            32 / 49Page 37



2.4. A210468

                            33 / 49Page 38



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210468

Derbyniwyd / Received 11-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed extension and alterations to dwelling to include removal of single storey element
of dwelling.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location 16 Pen-y-graig, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 2JA

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Householder Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs Arwyn & Rhian Jones, 29 Rhoshendre, Waunfawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 3PT

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5ED

Y SAFLE A HANES PERTHNASOL 

Mae
[...]
i gyfeirio at sylw’r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu oherwydd y gwrthwynebiad a
dderbyniwyd ac i ystyried ymhellach yr effaith ar drigolion cyfagos. 

                            36 / 49Page 41



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210468

Derbyniwyd / Received 11-05-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed extension and alterations to dwelling to include removal of single storey element
of dwelling.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location 16 Pen-y-graig, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 2JA

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Householder Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs Arwyn & Rhian Jones, 29 Rhoshendre, Waunfawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion,
SY23 3PT

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen, Llanrhystud,
Ceredigion, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The building under consideration is a detached two storey house with a single storey integrated garage. The property is on
Penygraig Road in the coastal town of Aberystwyth. The prevailing character of the area is semi-urban. Further residential
properties neighbour the dwelling to the north and south. To the rear of the property is a large area of coastal heath/scrub.
To the west the dwelling benefit from views to the sea.

780607 – Extensions refused 18/05/1978

781209 – Extensions Approved 0/01/1979

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks householder planning permission for the erection of two extensions with one being located to the front
of the property and one being to the a rear. Both extensions seek to provide additional living accommodation to the property.

The development of the rear would involve the erection of a single storey rear extension at ground floor level measuring
4.4m x 2.3m to provide an enlarged dining area. Access to the garden from the extension would be via French doors to the
north elevation and a window in the eastern elevation would provide an open aspect over the garden.

The proposed development to the principle elevation of the proper
[...]
 planning permission
A210415 - Full details of
any external lighting
which is proposed to be
installed at the site shall
be submitted to and
approved in writing by
the Local Planning
Authority prior to its
installations.

Land North pf Fferm
Penglais, Aberystwyth.
SY23 3FH

Caniatawyd /
Approved

03-11-2021

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad /

Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

/ Decision
Issued Date

                            47 / 49Page 52



4. Penderfyniadau Apeliadau/Appeal Decisions
07-10-2021 - 03-11-2021

#

Cyfeirnod
yr Apel /
Appeal

Reference

Cais /
Gorfoda

eth /
Linked

Applicati
on /

Enforce
ment

Apeliwr /
Appellant

Rhesymau dros apelio /
Grounds for Appeal

Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad

Allanol / External
Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

Allanol /
External
Decision

Date

                            48 / 49Page 53

Agenda Item 8



5. Apeliadau a Dderbyniwyd/Appeals Received
07-10-2021 - 03-11-2021

#

Cyfeirnod
yr Apel /
Appeal

Reference

Cais /
Gorfoda

eth /
Linked

Applicati
on /

Enforce
ment

Apeliwr /
Appellant

Rhesymau dros apelio /
Grounds for Appeal

Lleoliad / Location
Penderfyniad

Allanol / External
Decision

Dyddiad
Penderfyniad

Allanol /
External
Decision

Date

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            49 / 49Page 54

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 October 2021
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Lynford Thomas (Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Bryan Davies, 
Ceredig Davies,   Gethin Davies,  Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, Odwyn Davies, Peter 
Davies MBE, Rhodri Davies, Dafydd Edwards,  Rhodri Evans,  Catherine Hughes , 
Gwyn James,  Gareth Lloyd, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason , Rowland Rees-Evans 
and Wyn Thomas  
 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Roberts  
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer- 
Economy & Regeneration, Ms Elin Prysor- Corporate Lead Officer- Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager, Mr Alan Davies – 
Corporate Manger – Planning Services, Mr Jonathan Eurig – Development Manager 
Officer –North,  Ms Nia Jones – Corporate Manger – Democratic Services and Mrs 
Dana Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
     
                                     (10:00am –12:20pm) 
 

 
 

 
 

1 Welcome 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting as he 
was on other Council duties. 
 

3 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
Councillor Odwyn Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
Application A210121  
 
Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Application A210464 
 
Both vacated the meeting during consideration their respective applications. 
 

4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 
October 2021 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
the 13 October 2021. 
 
Matters arising 
None. 
 

5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 



 

2 
 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which 
had been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 

 
A210121 Erection of an agricultural farm building, Abermarlais, Cellan, 
Lampeter 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
Members did not agree with the recommendation of Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following 
reasons:- 
 

 On balance the agricultural farm building did not have a 
detrimental impact on the landscape as it was a small 
development-not overbearing or large 

 The building could be screened and had Yorkshire boarding 
on the side to adhere to other agricultural buildings in the 
open countryside 

 There was no ecological impact from the application as the 
applicant was not creating a new entrance to the building  

 The building was required for the welfare of the animals and 
to assist the work of the applicant 

 It’s the policy of Ceredigion County Council to promote and 
support the agricultural sector 

 The building was near to other built form 

 The holding was across the road 

 The application complied with DM10  

 DM06 was mitigated with the application complying with 
DM10 

 The application adhered to point 3 of Policy S04 

 Not in linked settlement 

 There was a local need for this building and its supports the 
local economy  

 It’s the LDP that restricts the approval of this application as 
PPW states that agricultural buildings should be supported 

 TAN6 did not apply 
 

6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer  
Economy and Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local 
authority and statutory planning Applications:- 
 
The Vice- Chair, Councillor Bryan Davies chaired the meeting during 
consideration of Application A210387 as the Chair; as Local Member wished 
to address the meeting.  
 
Mr E Jenkins addressed the Committee in accordance with the temporary  



 

3 
 

addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the Public 
addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-19 
 
A210387 Proposed affordable dwelling to include installation of vehicular 
access and package treatment plant, Land adjacent to Glownant, Talsarn,  
  
To DEFER determination of the application for one month to allow further 
time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by Members 
including: 

 to ensure the development fitted into the landscape 

 size 

 applicant has liaised with the LPA 

 5.62 of Planning Policy Wales 
 
and so that the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the 
departure and risk prior to making a final decision 
 
______________________________________________ 
 
Mr Geraint Hughes (Agent) addressed the Committee in accordance with the 
temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-
19 
 
A210463 Proposed erection of a single storey dwelling, Land At Woodcroft 
Capel Dewi, Aberystwyth 
 
To DEFER determination of the application for one month to allow further  
time or a ‘cooling off’ period to consider the points raised by Members to  
include:  

 the views of the Forward Planning officers on the future of Capel Dewi 
           within the LDP, PPW 4.2.5.and  

 the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 S5&7 

 10% had been offered and so that the Committee received further 
advice on the significance of the departure and risks prior to making a 
final decision 

__________________________________________________________ 
 
Ms Naomi Mudie (Applicant) addressed the Committee in accordance with 
the temporary addendum to the Operational procedure for Members of the 
Public addressing the Development Control Committee in response to Covid-
19 
 
A210464 Erection of steel framed storage shed to be used for the storage of 
machinery and fodder, Tyncelyn Fields, Llangeitho, Tregaron 
 
To DEFER determination of the application for the applicant to provide 
further information and evidence as stated by her in the statement at the 
committee, this information to include: 

 how development fits into landscape 



 

4 
 

and so that the Committee receives further advice on the significance of the 
departure and risks prior to making a final decision 
 
This information was required prior to consideration by the Cooling-off 
Group. 
 
_______________________________________________ 
    
Mr Maldwyn Pryse (Objector) and Mr Arwyn Jones (Applicant) addressed the 
Committee in accordance with the temporary addendum to the Operational 
procedure for Members of the Public addressing the Development Control 
Committee in response to Covid-19 
 
A210468 Proposed extension and alterations to dwelling to include removal 
of single storey element of dwelling, 16 Pen-y-graig, Aberystwyth 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions.  
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration 
 

8 Appeals 
To note the planning appeals decisions received.  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Control Committee held 
on 24 November 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


